
OFFICE OF TIIE REGIONAL CHIf,F CONSERVATOR OF FORESTS; ANGUL CIRCLE,
AT/PO- IIAKIMPADA, AI\GUL 759143, ODISHA, Phone-06764-296010 (O), 296011(Res),

lz,..oNo / AaS sr-ic -rznozq ax"a- hd,v P/
Email ld: Iesbrg!@g!q3il,s9!l.

To

Sub: -

The Pdncipal Chief Conservator of Forcsts
(Forest Dive6ion & Nodat Officer, FC Act),

O/o. the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & HoFF,
Odisha" Bhubaneswar.

Proposal for seeking prior approval of the Central Governmeot under Section-2 (ii) of
the Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 for non-forestry use of 26.416 Ha (Balance
20.383 ha of forest land including 0.615 Ha SZ and 6.033 Ha SZ which was provided
for alrcady diverted forest land of ll2,52lHa.) in favour of the Mahanadi Coalfields
Ltd. for continuatiol of mining operation at Bhubaneswari OCP within Mining Lease
area over 658.724 ha under Angul Forest Division in Angul District, Odisha.
: - Submission ofcompliatrce to the observation made by MoEF& CC.

1. Letter No. 8-18/2002-FC (vol) dated 04.07.2023 ofcol, MoEF&CC.
2. Memo No. 15081/FE&CC dated 18.07 -2023 of OSD-cum-Special Secretary to

Ref: -

Gor4. of Odisba.

. 3. Your Memo No.15419 dated 01.08.2023 ofCCF (Noclal),

In inviting a rcference to the lett€rs cited above on the subject, this is to inform that the
DFO, Angul Forest Division vide his Memo No. 1386 dated 13.2.2024 a,ird. Memo No.27l7 dated
M-O4-2024 (Copy e[closed) has submitted point-wis€ compliance to the observation made by Got.
of Indi4 MoEF & CC (FC Division ) in respect of the above ploject. The point-wise compliance is
fimished belowi

Point No,i The IRO Bhubaneswar vide letter dated 17.08.2022 (Copy enclosed) has
provided the Status of compliance report of cotrditions of earlier approval for
112,521 ha of forest land vide Ministry letter dated 06.12.2004. After the
examitration of the said SIR, the Ministry vide its letter dated 19.09.2022 (Copy
enclosed) requested to the State GoverDment to furnish the status of pr.ogress
made during the itrtervening period of 12 year.s ,long with the detail of year
wise financial expeDditure. The same is still awrited and required to be
submitted for further action itr this proposal.

Compliance- As reporcd by the DFO, Angul Division, the User Agency has submitted
in compliance to this obs€rvation to the StageJI forcst clearance approval for
112.521 tta of forest land vide Miristry letter dated 06.12.2004, an amount of Rs.
54,24,896.001- has been deposited by the User Agency vide Challan No. 04 dat€d.
2'l -09.2004 towards cost of Habitat L[provement Plan for the surrounding area.
Funher, titt date an amount of Rs. 25,00,000/- has been spent for the above purpose.
The status ofprogess made during the intervening period of 12 years along with the
details of year wise financial expenditure has been intimated to the PCCF, FD &
Nodal O/o the PCCF, Odisha, vide Memo No. 6063 dated 08.09.2018 of DFO,
Angul Division which is enclosed along with Challan copy as Annerure.I.



Point No. ii

Compliance-

As the minitrg lease of the Bhubaneswari OCp is 65g.724 ha, out of which
132.904 ha is forest land, The Minirtry has alr€rdy diverted 1ti.521 na torest
latrd. Balatrce 20.383 ha DLC forest land is required to be diverted for
expansiotr of Bhubaneswari OCp, The area for safetSi zotre 6.795 was not
itrcluded in the earlier spprov.l. Therefore, the state may inclurle in this
proposal so that &ll forest land may bc diverted

In compliance to this observation, the U.A has submitted that oliginal
application was submitted in 2OOO for diversion of 1J2.904 ha out oi *t i"t upp.ouay:: Cr^al^te-d f9r lt2-52t ha. oniy vide F.No.8_18/2002_FC dated 16.t0.20'02 and
F.No.8- I 8/2002-FC dared 06.12.2004 for 25 years of mining in exisi;s;; _"u.
The safety zone area for 132,904 Ha was 6.1i5 tta. HowevJr, 

".."rp#jing ,"i."ry
zone for alread-y- diverted forest land ( I 12.521 Ha) is 6.033 Ha. ff,oreh th; ;"u fo.
salely zone 6.011 Ha was not included in the earlier proposal, pafrelts towards
NPV and rcgenemtion of 1.5 rimes safety zone has already been d"po"tJtf UCI
as mentioned below

l. NPV Cosr for I12.521 Ha: Rs. 8,43,90,750.00 DD/Check No. 5054_260 dated
0'1.07.2007.

2. Additional NpV Cost for safety zone of 6.033 Ha: Rs. 56,64,987.00 vide
DD/Check No. 868463 dated 26.07.2010.

3. 
-Cost 

of safety zone scheme for 6.033 Ha: Rs. 25,88,100.00 vide DD/Check
No. 007304 dared 08.09.2008

4. Cost of l,s-times safety zone CA scheme for l0,OO Ha: Rs. 2,40,200.00 vide
DD/Check No. 007304 dared 08.09.2008

Further, divenion of 6.033 Ha of safety zone area along with thisproposal, the details of safety zone area (6.033 Uu; io"fuai"fautfr"nii""t"a I"_a
schedule, DGPS Surveyed plan, protection and re-genemtion of Safety zone scheme& Afforestation over 1.5 times of safety-zonet a"'g-a"Jii*"t-fr"d'"G*n"r" 

<rOHa) and details of NPV for safety zone,'KML nf", 
"f,.,tfr 

O.tuif" u[;-i;;".
(i) L€Uer vide No. 430 dated lS.Ol.2O24 of U.A for Diyersion of forest land of6.033 Hz ofsafety zone area which was providea agaiDst already ai""*J fo..rt f_aof I 12.521 Ha along with this proposal as Atro"ru.LllA-
(u) Authenticated Land schedule of6.033 ha. SZ as Annexure-Il B.(iii)tuthenticated DcpS survey plan of SZ as Arnerure.Il C.
(rv)_Lretalts ol cost deposited towards SZ scheme as Arnerure.Il D.(v).Details ofcost deposited for 1.5 times SZ scheme as Annexure-[ D.(vi) Details ofcost deposited towards NpV payne"t fo. STus aoneir.,i-U n.(vii) Mine working plan showing SZ area Alaexure-ll F.
(viii) KML file ofSZ 6.033 ha. in a pen-drive.
(ix) KML file of 1.5 times SZ l0 ha. in a pen_drive

!1lGp.gg"a pmJoe"ph of DGpS pillars of SZ 6.033 ha. in a pendrivc.(xl) the status of expendihtre iowards above mentioncd actiities is er,closea aArnerure II G.

^ Thr site inspection report and iDfontration in part_Il for 6.033 Ha in prescribed
fonnat is enclosed as Arllerure II H,

l*,Y, :.:". pyl*gl -._q regeneration along the mine lease area shall begllg""d in 5.67 Ha (7560 mhs X ?.5 Mrs) from west sia" lCrS point20o.58'29.s7" N, 8so08'32.9?,E ro south_east ,ia" icrs poiri-io;lii.or.u,
85'1056.85"E) which includes SZ forest land_ l.?38 Ha (0.61; H; ti.iii na *Non- Forest SZ arca 3-932 ba. The User agency has submitted an ,na"rtatiog fb,proteation and regcnerirrion of safety zonJ iz.! .b.) ;; ;;; [J'ffi" r"u""



---
boundary at the project cost as Arnexure II-I .Further, U.A has also submitted an
undertaking for payment of additional NPV if so, demand is raised by the Go!t. as

Annerure II J. Since, the UA has already made the payment towads NPV for the

SZ area of6.033 Ha. and provided the comp€nsatory afforestation over l0 ha. under
1.5 times safety zone scheme which is also completed in Ctrhendipada Range of
Angut division and the User Agency has also submitted an undertaking for Fotectio[
and corservation of totat safety zone forcst area of 6.648 Ha (6.033 ha. against
already diveted forest land of ll2.52l ha + 0.615 Ha. folest land in proposed
balance forest land 20.383 Ha), the 6.033 Ha of safety zone area may be considercd
for diversion along with this proposal.

Point No. iii KML lile of the safety zone area 6.795 ha and also the KML file of the 1.5 times
CA rres for which thg UA has deposited the smount in 2008.

Compliance- In compliance to this observation, the U.A has submitted that the safety

zone area for 132.904 ha was 6.795 ha (odginal proposal). However, the

conesponding safety zone for already diverted forest land (112.521 Ha) is 6.033 ha. ,
the KML file of the corresponding safety zone forest land of 6.033 ha. against

already diverted forest land (112.521 Ha) and KML file ofthe 1.5 times CA area are

provided by UA as in a pen-drive. Further, KML file ofthe safety zone forest area of
0.615 ha in proposed balance forest land (20.383 ha including 0.615 Ha SZ) is also

provided in the Pen-drive.

KML file ofthe safety zone 0,615 may be uploaded on portal.

As reported by the DFO, Angul , the KML file of the safety zone arca of 0.615 is
uploaded on the portal. However, KML files of the total safety zone forest area of
6.648 Ha (6.033 ha SZ against already diverted forest land of 112.521 ha and 0.615
ha. SZ Forest land in proposed balance forest land of20.3dl Ha) are provided in the
pen-drive.

The KML file of ll2.52l ha forest land which has beetr diverted earlier is
required for detailed atralysis ofthe proposal.

ln compliance to this observation, the U.A has submitted the KML file of 112.521 ha

forest land which was diverted earlier in 2004 and provided in a pen-drive. Since,

the aheady diverted forest land of 112.521 Ha is mined out, the I(ML files are

created using georeferenced cadastral revenue plans, forest plans, working plans &
shape file of RFs etc.

State Govertrmetrt may provide the present status ofcompensatory afforestatiotr
raised and maint{ined over 225.042 ha of degraded forest land, Shrpe/KML
files ofthe compensatory rfforestation site also be submitted.

In compliance to this observation and as reporied by the DFO,
Compensatory Afforestation (CA) raised and maintained oyet 225.042 ha of
degraded forest land in Durgapur R.F under Ctrhendipada Range ofAngul Division.

The details of fund deposited are as follows:

Point No. vi

PoiDt No. iv

Compliance-

Point No. v

Compliance-

Compliance-



-

Compliance-

Point No.
yii

Point No.
viii

Compliance-

Point No, ix

Cost of Compensatory AJforestation Scheme: Rs 32,53,lSg.OO vide DD/Check No.
17707 dzted - 09 .05 .2003 .

The C.A has been take\lp over 225.0421]E'. during the year 2004_05 ro 2008_09 andan amount of Rs. 21,98,656/- has been spent io. this purpose. The details of
expenditure is enclosed as Atrtrexure-I and Oi ful nte of)zj.O+z tra olCa rana isprovided in pendrive.

Ill this proposal 20383 hs land i.s required to be diverted including 0.615 ha
safety zotre. Area for CA has provided 473g5 hr @ 500 ptants per hectare. As
per the provisioDs mi mum 1000 plant per heclare l."e to te plsnted. The
strte mry provide the detaib that how to accommodate the belance seedlings.

IIl compliance to this aondition and as^perthe notified guidelines issued by theMinistry, provision has been made to plant 6)tOOO ptans p..1i" 
"iair"rtJi_a i.".26.416 ha,.( balance foresr land 20.38-3 inciiatng sz ,r 6.eri fr"-*ji.6l: r," Szagainst already diverted forest land over t t2.SZIL) However, iL"'Z.g 

"f 
ifr"p"._

? 9l 
HTd.b"l. of FC Acr guidelines issued Uy *," rrai,,i.t y l* i"i" j"r","a *arurmer; rr has been clarified by the Regional Empowercd Committee in its 77s RECmeeting of IRo Bhubaneswar da,rJd 19.10.2022 tlr"t it is ;";i;;t; 

"ir.ia", 
,r,"cutoffdate of delerion of Fovision under para 2.8(ii) of ha;G;k;eC-a"t, rstOas^1610.2019 for all the proposals. Copy of claridcation 

"" "pofi*iifi , .f 
p"-

2.8(ii) of hand_book of FC Act, l98O euid;tin." Uy neC nf,JanJs'wurT 
"ri"tor"a ^AnDexure- II K-

- ln view of the above clarification and as per the coosolidated guidelines and
-"1dfi:"9* _on Van (Sarakshan Arum Sa-ra.af,arj ;dhilil;;i;il, v_
(Sar- ankshan Evam Samvardhan , Rules,2023 i. Cfr.pt* Z.S i"i) isriJi" i." ,;"*.of India, MoEF & CC vide letter dared ZSt O"""m1"r,202j ,'ifr" Ca "i aie."d"drevenue forest land has been identified 

-in 
more than double to the """"t "i.pap"*alor9sl land to be diverted i.e. 63.408 h". s", i;r."d';i;ro-ri'pj_o iO,ooo-29:116 ha) rhat are supposed ro be planted. no,, :rio+ pi** iOio6iil)for rr".lwill be planred over 6J.408 ha- of degaded forest land * p.i,i.-Ca ,"f,.r..Accordingly, area for CA has been 

"r.)ula"d in Ol.aOA t 
" O S6O pi*Jp".i*rr"

for total 3 t 704 ptants

Whether any frEily is residiag oo the proposed forest land i.e. on 20.3g3 ha offoresr htrd. If yes, thetr ,",n R&R pfi 
"; 

p"" ih" iJ-a-i;Ah&- I"r, ;r, *required.

ln compliance to this observation, the UA has intimated that no families arer.esilrlg_gr thJ proposed forest land to be dir"nea ana fre"ce,'oe;'IUi;; 
^ p",

the MCTLARR Act.20l3 is not requircd.

I

Cost betrelit ntio has beeo estimated to be 1:3g1.g36 which seems to be otrhigher side. It seems estinatiotr of cost and Uer"nt 
"o-poo"ni" 1". i""t t*,done properly, The analysis Deeds to be 

"€_""ti-a;i 
-by-;""..".rirng 

csparameters appropriately.

In compliance to this observation, the UA has submitted that Cost benefitAnalysis (CBA) has been reyiewed and revised **.airgf-y 
- 

""r.la"i"n',fr" Cgpamrrrcte$. After revision, cost benefit has been estimated io be i,i:sill n*ir"aCBA is enclosed as Annexure III.

Compliahce-



J
Point No. x

Compliance-

There is a discrepatrcy in th€ land use patterD given by the State and given in
approved mining platr. As per the revised mining plan (revision 2 columtr) the
forest lnd is 126.191 ha rnd ss per the State Gov. forwarding letter it is
125.576. Similarly, Safety zone totil area is 6.163 and as per the forwarding
letter it is 6.778. Their needs clarilication.

ln compliance to this observation, the UA i.e. G.M. Jagannath Area has
intimated that as per the revised Mining plan Revision- 2, tht land rcquired in
Chapter 6, forest land requircd under quarry excavation is 125.576 Ha and the area
for 7.5 m safety zone is 0.615 Ha. i.e. (125.576 Ha+0.615 Ha= 126.19l ha).The
component wise b.eak-up of Fom-A Part- I submitted by User Agency, it has been
mentioned that out of20.383 ha, 19.768 Ha is for quarry excavation and 0.615 Ha
has been earmarked for safety zone.

Component wise breakup
Sl No Component Forest Land (ha.)
I Quarry Excavation Area 19.768
2 Safety Zone Area 0.615

Total 20.383 Ha

Futher, State Got4. in its forwarding l€tter has reproduced the same. i.e. as
per details mentioled in Form-A part J. Similarly, Safety zone total area is 6.77g
that includes 0.615 Ha (i.e. safety zotre in non-foresl 6.i63 + forest 0,615 Ha =
6.778 Ha) and same has been recommended in forwarding letter.Hence, ir is
submitted that therc is no discrepancy in the land use pattem.

The details ofbrcakup ofland us€ pattem are mentioned below.

Items
Proposed MP&MCP of

Bhubaneswari OCP (30 Mty),
Revision-2

Sl No
Pafiiculars Total Area in ha

(ML-mining
lease) Forest

Non
forest

Total

1 Quarry
Excavation 125.576 188.531 6t4.r07

2 Safefy zotre 0.615 6.163 6,778
3 In&astucture

(crIP,
Washery, Silo
point,
Project office,
laying
ofrailway lines
for dispatch point)
& Futue working
expansion Arca**

6.713 r8.606 25.319

4 Embaokment NIL 1) \) 12.52
Total ML area 132.904 525.820 658.721

Accordingly, UA has submitted conigendum to mffi plan Revision_2
approved by the MCL Board dated 23.09.23. (Annexure-I\).



- Point No. xi

Compliance-

Point No.
xii

Compliance-

In this proposal the UA h&s deporited the amount of CA levied after the S-II
approval. All det&ils of the funds deposited itr the erstwhile Ad-hoc CAMPA
m&y provide in thc prescribed format for cotrformatiotr,

The user agency has intimated that an amount ofRs 32,53,159.00 has been deposited
vide DD/Check No. 17707 dated 09.05.2003 towards Cost of Compensatory
Afforestation. The details of fund deposited in the erstwhile Ad-hoc CAMPA is
provided in the prescdbed fomat as Atrnexure.V.

Thir is the second revisiotr of thc Mining Plan; therefore, the State GoyertrEent
is requested to provide lhe copy ofthe earlier approved mining plans and details
ofthe chatrges made in the minitrg plstrs.

In compliance to this observation, the UA has submitted that the Miniry Plan
(Revision-l) was prepared for 28 MTPA capacity in the ML area of 638.341 Ha
(including 112.521 Ha Forest lard which is alrcady diverted).The Mirdug Plan
(Revision -2) was prepaled for 30 MTPA capacity in an ML area of 658.i24 Ha
(including 112.521 Ha Forest land which is aheady diverted and 20.383 Ha for
which goposal for diversion has been submitted). Out of 20.383 Ha of Forest la[d,
19.768 ha is taken under Quarry Excavation area and 0.615 Ha is kept as safety zone
area.

The details of the changes made in the mining plans are as mentioned below

Both the copies of mining plan are enclosed in Annexure-Vl.

Besides the above , the revised CA scheme to b€ carried out over 63.408 ha of
degraded revenue forest land identifred in village Kamapur under Talcher Tahasil of
Angul Distdct in lieu of forest land to be diverted (26.416 ha) for Bhubaneswari
OCP of MCL is forwad€d herewith for necessary appoval .

Items
MP&MCP of Bhubaneswari

(28 Mty), Revision-1

Proposed MP&MCP of
Bhubaneswari (30 Mty),

Revision-2

sl
No

Particulars Total Area in ha TotalArea in ha
(ML-minins

lease)
Forest

Non-
forest

Total Forest Non forest Total

1 Quarry
Excavation

r05.808 411.944 583.152 125.576* 488.531+* 614.107

2 Safet\ zone 5.747 5.747 0.615 6.163** 6.778
3 Infrastructue

(CHP,
Washery, Silo
point,
Project ofEce,
laying
of milway
lines for
dispatch
point) &
Futue
working
expansion

6.713 29.609 36.322 6.7 t3 18.606 25.319

4 Embankment NIL 12.52 12.52 NIL t2.52 12.52
Total ML ttz.52t 52S_820 638.341 132.90,t 525,820 658.124



7
In view of the above compliances, the Annexures and undertakings submitted by

rur"^oNo. f3%tou,"a. U4,4. A4
Copy forwarded to Divisional Forest Officer. Arigul Division lor inforflation and necessary

action with reference to his Memo No.27l7 d ated 4.4.2024. 
a(f

Regionat Chief conie kw,""..
u"^.No. f &77roa,a.- Ol , tl aQ 

Angur'

Copy forward6d to the General lllanager. Jaganna*/Area A/PO- Dera C/lleries. Angul for
information and necessary action. 

9il-rh
Regional Chief Conse;atdPtf Fpre*s,

Aneul


